AMENDMENT NO. 4
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
WALLACE GROUP

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Wallace
Group (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between the County and the
CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties™) and effective as of the last date opposite the
respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
February 1, 2012 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide on-call County Service Area
(CSA)/County Sanitation District (CSD) engineering services through January 25, 2014 for an
amount not to exceed $100,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on October 7, 2013 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17, including Exhibit B-1 — Federal Provisions) to revise Exhibit B — Federal
Provisions, to extend the term for one (1) additional year through January 25, 2015, and to
increase the Agreement amount by $100,000 which resulted in a not to exceed amount of
$200,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on September 8, 2014 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 2”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through January 25, 2016
with no increase to the Agreement’s not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on Ociober 30, 2015 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 3”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through January 25, 2017
with no increase to the Agreement’s not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, the County has a continued need for on-call CSA/CSD engineering services; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1)
additional year to January 25, 2018 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow
CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by
this Amendment No. 4.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:
Page 1 of 3

Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement
Wallace Group

On-Call CSA/CSD Engineering Services (RFQ #10249)
RMA - Public Works

Term: January 25, 2012 — January 25, 2018

Not to Exceed: $200,000.00



The term of this Agreement is from January 25, 2012 to January 25, 2018, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

Invoices under this Agreement shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in
accordance with Paragraph 6, “Payment Conditions”, of the Agreement. All invoices
shall reference thc Multi-Year Agreement (MYA) number #MYA 3000%267, project
name and associated Purchase Order number, and an original hardcopy shall be sent to
the following:

County of Monterey
Resource Management Agency (RMA) — Finance Division
168 West Alisal Street, 2nd Floor
Salinas, California 93901

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement shall be directed to the RMA
Finance Division at (831) 755-4800.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 4 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement
and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 4 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 4.

Page 2 of 3

Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement
Wallace Group

On-Call CSA/CSD Engineering Services (RFQ #10249)
RMA — Public Works

Term: January 25, 2012 — January 25, 2018

Not to Exceed: $200,000.00



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 4 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

mw CONTRACTOR*
) C-> Wallace Group

““~Contraets/Purchasing Officer Co or’s Business Nime
Date: /. & /?_ By: i :’;/(JW

(Signatqu Chair, President or Vice President)

Tns: %}\ h L‘ w 4 t
(Print Name and Title) PE 339(S

Date: ‘L'/ l \0 L

By: / //

Approveﬂ/as téfFor n/an i Tgnature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,

Office Uf the ~ ounty g el Treasurer or Assistant Treasurer)

By: oo 0%/ 1. ThomaS K. 2ehnder, PE 13703
/" Mary Grace Pérry (Print Name and Title) (¢ @

Deputy County Counsel

Date: //"' /}-’/J Date: l\l Ib“b

Approved as to Fiscat P

By:

Date:

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the
full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If
CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of
a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. [F CONTRACTOR is
contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall
persenally sign the Agreement.

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement
Wallace Group

On-Call CSA/CSD Engineering Services (RFQ #10249)
RMA — Public Works

Term: January 25, 2012 — January 25, 2018

Not to Exceed: $200,000.00



-]

il ) DATE (MM/DDIYYYY)
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE e

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER ﬁSHE‘?"" Marie Swaney
Dealey, Renton & Associates PHONE . FAX
199 S Los Robles Ave Ste 540 (ALC, No, muy: 626-844-3070 1 s
Pasadena, CA 81101 | AnoRess; MSWaney@dealeyrenton.com
Lic #002073¢ INSURER(8) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
insurer a :ACE American Insurance Company 22667
INSURED WALLAGROU insurer 6 :Continental Casualty Company 20443
\é\a’eg[%r[:e Grogp, ?t California Corporation msurer ¢ :Continental Insurance Company 35289
arion Cou - -
San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 msurer o : Hartford Accident & Indemnity 22357
805 544-4011 INSURERE :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1713680895 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 18 TO CERTWFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN iSSUED T0 THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

iR | TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WvD POLICY NUMBER m DN LIMITS
B | x | COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Y | ¥ |6021030748 4102016 | 4102017 | EacH occURRENCE $2,000,000
1 "DAMAGE TO RENTED
: CLAIMS-MADE QOCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence | 51,000,000
| X | contractual Liah MED EXP (Any one person) | $10,000
| X | xcu Included PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $4,000,000
i ‘ PRO-
poLicy | X ] JECT |:] Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | $4,000,000
‘ OTHER: 5
D | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Y | ¥ |720EGHA30947 411012016 | 471012017 | FOMBIIED SINGLE T $41,000,000
| X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
—
T SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accldent) | §
T | NON-OWNED [ PFROPERT Y DAMAGE
i X | HRED AUTOS AUTOS {Per accident) §
] $
¢ | X | uUMBRELLA LIAB X | ococur Y | Y |6021030765 4/110/2016 4102017 EACH OCCURRENCE $5.000,000
: | ExceEss LB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $5.000,000
pen |X | rerentions 10,000
| WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OfH-
AND EMPLOYERS" LIABILITY YiN staruTe | ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECLTIVE EL EACH ACCIDENT $
OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? NiA
{Mandatory In NH) EL. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE §
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF DPERATIONS below EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | §
A Profassional Liabllity G25659454005 10M9/2016 | 10/19/2017 |$2.000,000 Per Claim
Claims Made Form $2,000,000 Annual Aggregate

DESCRIPTION OF OFERATICNS / LOCATIONS { VEHICLES {ACGRD 101, Addltional Remarks Schadule, may be attached If more space Is required)

General Liability excludes claims arising out of the performance of professional services. Umbrella
pclicy ig a follow-form to underlying General/Auto Liability Policies. BM Best's Rating con all pelicies
akove: A/XII or greater.

RE: WG #1154, On-Call Master Agreement for Monterey County - Public Works Dept. -- The County of
Mcnterey, its agents, officers and employees are named as additional insured as respects general and

auto liability for claims arising from the operations of the named insured as required per written
centract or agreement.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 30 Day NOC/10 Day for NonPay of Prem
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
County of Monterey THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
Contracts/Purchasing Department ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

168 W. Alisal Street, 3rd Floor

Salinas CA 83901 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

. Ui

© 19882014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




ACORDr
S

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

WALLGRO-02 PATRAO1

DATE {(MM/DDIYYYY)
6/30/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFOR

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE H

MATION ONLY AND CONFERS NC RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE H
ELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY

OLDER.

OLDER. THIS
THE POLICIES
G INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT:
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may re
certificate holder in Heu of such endorsements).

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INS

URED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATI

ON IS WAIVED, subject to
quire an endorsement. A statement on this certificate d

06s not confer rights to the

PRODUCER License # 0305584

RaMeS! Linda Bingaman

PG Drawer 1183 < "o rnee Agency, Inc. | U2, . (805) 543.6887 308 [ 2% or: (805) 543-3084
San Luis Oblspo, CA 93406 | EBbiess: Ibingaman@morrisgarritano.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
- wsurer A : Oak River insurance Company 34630
INSURED INSURERB :
Wallace Group, a CA Corp. INSURERC :
612 Clarion Court INSURER D ;
San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 INSURERE :
INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISICN NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSU
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, T

, TERM OR
HE |

RANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSU
NSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRI

RED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY FERIOD
R DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
BED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHE

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAMS.
ADDLIE0BR EX]
TR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WvD POLICY NUMBER n:ﬁu'ﬁ% ﬂﬁﬂm LIMITS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENGE $
| DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE D OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | §
MED EXP (Any one person) $
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | §
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
poucy | |58% [ ]ioc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | §
OTHER: $
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Eaoceny oM T
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per parson) | §
| ALL OWNED SCHEDULED
| Alos A0S e g Ik
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS {Per accident] M $
$
UMBRELLA LIAB CCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 5
DED ’ l RETENTION § $
WORKERS COMPENSATION v | PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN X | sianre | [
A |ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXEGUTIVE WAWC704137 07/01/2016 | 07/01/2017 | £ EacH ACCIDENT ) 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NiA
{Mandatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE, $ 1,000,000/
i yos, describe under
OESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. D!ISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF CPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES [ACORD 101 » Additional Remarke Scheduls,

Re: On-Call Master Agraement

may ba attached if more space Is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

County of Monterey Department of Public Works
Contracts/Purchasing Dept.

168 West Alisal Stroet,3rd Fir

Salinas, CA 93901

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PQLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

S fopm

ACORD 25 (2014/01)

@ 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All tights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



CNA

Wallace Group, A California Corporation
Policy Number: 6021030748

SB-146968-A
(Ed. 01/06)

IMPORTANT: THIS ENDORSEMENT CONTAINS DUTIES THAT APPLY TO THE ADDITIONAL
INSURED IN THE EVENT OF OCCURRENCE, OFFENSE, CLAIM OR SUIT. SEE PARAGRAPH
C., OF THIS ENDORSEMENT FOR THESE DUTIES.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT

&

WITH PRODUCTS-COMPLETED OPERATIONS COVERAGE

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION
Architects, Engineers and Surveyors

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESSOWNERS LiABILITY COVERAGE FORM
BUSINESSOWNERS COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS

. WHO IS AN INSURED (Section C.) of the
Businessowners Liability Coverage Form is amended
to include as an insured any person or organization
whom you are required to add as an additional insured
on this policy under a written contract or written
agreement, but the written contract or written
agreement must be:

1. Currently in effect or becoming effective during the
term of this policy; and

2. Executed prior to the "bodily injury,” "property
damage,” or "personal and advertising injury.”

. The insurance provided to the additional insured is
limited as follows:

1. That person or organization is an additional
insured solely for liability due to your negligence
spacifically resuiting from “your work™ for the
additional insured which is the subject of the
written contract or written agreement. No
coverage applies to liability resulting from the sole
negligence of the additional insured.

2. The Limits of Insurance applicable to the
additional insured are those specified in the
written contract or written agreement or In the
Declarations of this policy, whichever is less.
These Limits of Insurance are inclusive of, and not
in addition to, the Limits of Insurance shown in the
Declarations.

3. The coverage provided to the additional insured
within this endorsement and section titled
LIABILITY AND  MEDICAL EXPENSE
DEFINITIONS - “Insured Contract" (Section
F.9.) within the Businessowners Liability Coverage
Form, does not apply to "bodily injury” ar "property
damage” arising out of the "products-completed
operations hazard” unless required by the written
contract or written agreement.

SB-146968-A
(Ed. 01/06)

C. BUSINESSOWNERS

4. The insurance provided to the additional insured
does not appiy to "bodily injury," “property
damage," "personal and advertising injury” arising
out of an architect's, engineer's, or surveyor's
rendering of or failure to render any professional
services including:

a. The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare
or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions,
reports, surveys, field orders, change orders
or drawings and specifications by any
architect, engineer or surveyor performing
services on a project of which you serve as
construction manager; or

b. Inspection, supervision, quality control,
engineering or architectural services done by
you on a project of which you serve as
construction manager.

5. This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury,”
"property damage,” or "personal and advertising
injury” arising out of:

a. The construction or demolition work while you
are acling as a construction or demdlition
contractor. This exclusion does not apply to
work done for or by you at your premises.

GENERAL LIABILITY
CONDITIONS ~ Duties In The Event of Occurrence,
Offense, Claim or Suit {Section E2) of the
Businessowners Liability Coverage Form is amended
to add the following:

An additional insured under this endorsement will as
s00n as practicable:

1. Give written notice of an occurrence or an offense
to us which may resuit in a claim or "suit* under
this insurance:

Page 1 of 2



100200042601 22819427314

00 RGN E

2, Tender the defense and indemnity of any claim or
"suit” fo us for a loss we cover under this
Coverage Part;

3. Tender the defense and indemnity of any claim or
"suit" to any other insurer which also has
insurance for a loss we cover under this Coverage
Part; and

4. Agree o make available any other insurance
which the additional insured has for a loss we
cover under this Coverage Part.

We have no duty to defend or indemnify an additional
insured under this endorsement unt! we receive
written notice of a claim or "suit* from the additional
insured,

. OTHER INSURANCE (Section H. 2. & 3.) of the

Businessowners Common Policy Conditions are
deleted and replaced with the following:

2. This insurance is excess over any other insurance
naming the additional insured as an insured
whether primary, excess, contingent or on any
other basis unless a written contract or written
agreement speclfically requires that this insurance
be either primary or primary and noncontributing
to the additional insured's own coverage. This
insurance is excess over any other insurance to
which the additional insured has been added as
an additional insured by endorsement.

3. When this insurance Is excess, we will have no
duty under Coverages A or B to defend the
additional insured against any "suit” if any other
insurer has a duty to defend the additional insured

SB-146968-A
(Ed. 01/08)

SB-146968-A
(Ed. 01/06)

against that "suit" If no other Insurer defends, we
will undertake to do so, but we will be entitied fo
the additional insured's rights against all those
other insurers.

When this insurance is excess over other
insurance, we will pay only our share of the
amount of the loss, if any, that exceeds the sum
of:

() The total amount that all such other insurance
would pay fer the loss in the absence of this
insurance; and

{b} The total of all deductible and self-insured
amounts under all that other insurance.

We will share the remaining loss, if any, with any
other insurance that is not described in this
Excess Insurance provision and was not bought
specifically to apply in excess of the Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations of this
Coverage Part.

E. TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST

OTHERS TO US (Section K2} of the
Businessowners Common Policy Conditions is deleted
and replaced with the following:

2, We waive any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization against whom you
have agreed to waive such right of recovery in a
written contract or agreement because of payments
we make for injury or damage arising out of your
ongoing operations or “your work” done under a
contract with that person or organization and included
within the “products-completed operations hazard.”

Page 2 of 2



Wallace Group, a California Corporation COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE
Policy Number: 72UEGHA 3947 HA 99 16 09 10

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE BROAD FORM
ENDORSEMENT

Thls endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

To the extent that the provisions of this endorsemenl provide broader benefits lo the “insured” than other
provisions of the Coverage Form, the provisions of this endorsement apply.

1. BROAD FORM INSURED

d. Any “employee™ of yours while using a
A. Subsidiaries and Newly Acquired or

covered “auto” you dont own, hire or

Form HA 99 16 09 10

Formed Organizations
The Named Insured shown in the

borrow in your business or your personal
affairs.

Declarations is amended to include: C. Lessors as Insureds
(1) Any legally incorporated subsidiary in Paragraph A.1. - WHO IS AN INSURED - of
which you own more than 50% of the Section |l - Liabllity Coverage is amended to
voting stock on the effective date of the add:
Coverage Form. However, the Named e. The lessor of a covered "auta” while the
Insured does not include any subsidiary "auto” is leased to you under a written
that is an “insured" under any other agreement if:
automobile policy or would be an (1) The agreement requirss you to
insured" under such a policy but for its provide direct primary insurance for
termination or the exhaustion of its Limit ry
the lessor and
of Insurance. A ‘ .
{2) Any organization that is acquired or {2) The "auto" is leased without a driver.
formed by you and over which you Such a leased "auto™ will be considered a
maintain majority ownership. However, covered "autc” you own and not a covered
the Named insured does not include any "auta” you hire.
newly formed or acquired organization: D. Additional Insured if Required by Contract

{(a) That is a partnership, joint venture
or limited liability company

{b) Thatis an “insured” under any other
policy,

(c) That has exhausted its Limit of
Insurance under any other pclicy, or

(d) 160 days or more after its
acquisiton or formation by you,
unless you have given us notice of
the acquisition or formation.

Coverage does not apply to "bodily

injury” ar "property damage” that resuits

from an “accident” that occurred before
you formed or acquired the arganization.

. Employees as Insureds

Paragraph A.1. - WHO IS AN INSURED - of
SECTION Il - LIABILITY COVERAGE is
amended {0 add:

{1) Paragraph A.1. - WHO IS AN INSURED
- of Section I} - Liability Coverage is
amended to add:

f.  When you have agreed, in a written
contract or written agreement, that a
person or organization be added as
an additional insured on your
business auto policy, such person or
organization is an "insured®, but only
to the extent such person or
organization is liable for "bodily
injury™ or “property damage” caused
by the conduct of an “insured" under
paragraphs a. or b, of Who Is An
Insured  with regard to the
ownership, maintenance or use of
covered "auto."

© 2010, The Hartford (Includes copyrighted material

of ISO Properties, Inc., with its permission.)

Page 1 of 5



{2)

(3

(4}

Form HA 99 16 09 10

The insurance afforded to any such
additional insured epplies only if the
‘bodily Injury” or “property damage”
aceurs:

(1) During the policy period, and

{(2) Subsequent to the execution of such
written contract, and

(3} Prior to the expiration of the period
of time that the written contract
requires such insurance be provided
to the additional insured.

How Limits Apply

If you have agreed in a written contract
or written agreement that another
person or organization be added as an
additional insured on your policy, the
most we will pay on behalf of such
additional insured is the lesser of:

(2) The limits of insurance specified in
the written contract or written
agreement; or

(b) The Limits of Insurance shown In
the Declarations.

Such amount shall be a part of and not
in addition to Limits of Insurance shown
in the Declaralions and described in this
Section.

Additional Insureds Other Insurance

If we cover a claim or "suit* under this
Coverage Part that may also be covered
by other Insurance available to an
additional insured, such additional
insurad must submit such claim or "suil”
to the other insurer for defense and
indemnity.

However, this provision does not apply
to the extent that you have agresd in a
writlen contract or written agreement
that this insurance is primary and non-
contributory with the additional Insured's
own insurance.

Duties in The Event Of Accident, Claim,
Suit or Loss

If you have agreed In a writtlen contract
or written agreement that another
persan or organization be added as an
additional insured on your policy, the
additional insured shall be required to
comply with the provisions in LOSS
CONDITIONS 2. - DUTIES IN THE
EVENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM , SUIT
OR LOSS - OF SECTION IV -
BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, in the
same manner as the Named Insured.

E. Primary and Non-Contributory  if
Required by Contract

Only with respect to Insurance provided to
an additional insured in 1.D. - Additional
Insured K Required by Contract, the
following provisions apply:

(3) Primary Insurance When Required By
Contract

This Insurance is primary If you have
agreed in a written contract or written
agreemen! that this insurance be
primary. If other insurance is also
primary, we will share with all that other
insurance by the method described in
Other Insurance 5.d.

{4) Primary And Non-Contributory To Other
Insurance When Required By Contract

I you have agreed in a writtien contract
or writlen agreement that this insurance
is primary and non-conkributory with the
additional insured's own Insurance, this
insurance is primary and we will not
seek contribution from that other
insurance.

Paragraphs (3) and {4) do not apply lo other
insurance 1o which the additional insured
has been added as an additional insured.

When this insurance is excess, we will have no
duty to defend the insured against any "suit" if
any other Insurer has a duly to defend the
insured against that "sult”. If no other insurer
defends, we will undertake to do 50, but we will
be entitled to the insured's rights against gl
those other insurers.

When this insurance is excess over other
insurance, we will pay only our share of the
amount of the loss, If any, that exceeds the sum
of:

(1) The total amount that all such other
insurance would pay for the lass in the
absence of this insurance; and

{2) The total of all deductible and self-insured
amounts under all that other insurance.

We will share the remaining loss, If any, by the
method described in Other Insurance 5.d.

AUTOS RENTED BY EMPLOYEES

Any "auto” hired or rented by your "em ployee® on
your behalf and at your direction wil be
considered an "auto” you hire.

The OTHER INSURANGE Condition Is amended
by adding the following:

© 2010, The Hartford (Includes copyrighted material

of ISO Properties, Inc., with ils permission.)

Page 2 of 5



Form HA 99 16 09 10

If an "employee's” personal insurance also
applies on an excess basis to a covered "auto”
hired or rented by your "employee" on your
behalf and at your direction, this insurance will
be primary to the “employee's” personal
insurance.

AMENDED FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXCLUSION

EXCLUSION 5. - FELLOW EMPLOYEE - of
SECTION I - LIABILITY COVERAGE does not
apply if you have workers’ compensation
insurarce in-force covering all of your
"employees”.

Coverage is excess over any other collectible
insuranice,

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE

If hired "autos” are covered "autos" for Liability
Coverage and if Comprehensive, Specified
Causes of Loss, or Collision coverages are
provided under this Coverage Form for any
‘auto® you own, then the Physical Damage
Coverages provided are extended to "autos” you
hire or borrow, subject to the following limit.

The most we will pay for "loss” to any hired
"auto” is:
{1) $100,000;

(2) The actual cash value of the damaged or
stolen property at the time of the "loss™; or

(3) The cost of repairing or replacing the
damaged or stolen proparty,

whichever is smallest, minus a deduclible. The
deductible will be equal 1o the largest deductible
applicable to any owned "auto” for that coverage.
No deductible applies fo "loss™ caused by fire or
lightning. Hired Auto Physical Damage coverage
is excess over any other collectible insurance.
Subject to the above limit, deductible and excess
provisions, we will provide coverage equal to the
broadest coverage applicable to any covered
"auto” you own.

We will also cover loss of use of the hired "auto”
if it results from an "accident”, you are legally
liable and the lessor incurs an actual financial
loss, subject to a maximum of $1000 per
"accident”,

This extenslon of caverage does not apply to any
"auto” you hire or borrow from any of your
‘employees”, partners (if you are a partnership),
members (if you are a limited liability company},
or members of their househalds,

5. PHYSICAL DAMAGE -  ADDITIONAL

TEMPORARY TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE
COVERAGE

Paragraph A4.a. of SECTION Ill - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended to pravide a
limit of $50 per day and a maximum limit of
$1,000.

LOAN/LEASE GAP COVERAGE

Under SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE, in the event of a tolal "loss" to a
covered "auto”, we will pay your additional legal
obligation for any difference between the actual
cash value of the "auto™ at the time of the "loss"
and the "outstanding balance" of the loanflease.

"Outstanding balance® means the amount you
owe on the loan/lease at the time of "loss” less
any amounls represenling taxes: overdue
payments; penalties, inierest or charges
resuling from overdue payments; additional
mileage charges; excess wear and tear charmges;
lease termination fees: security deposits not
returned by the lessor; costs for extended
warranties, credit life Insurance, health, accident
or disabilily insurance purchased with the loan or
lease; and carry-over balances from previous
loans or leases.

AIRBAG COVERAGE
Under Paragraph B. EXCLUSIONS - of
SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE

COVERAGE, the following is added;

The exclusion relating to mechanical breakdown
does not apply to the accidental discharge of an
airbag.

ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT - BROADENED
COVERAGE

The exceptions to Paragraphs B4 -
EXCLUSIONS - of SECTION Il - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE are replaced by the
following:

a.Exclusions 4.c. and 4.d. do not apply to
equipment designed to be operated solely by
use of the power from the "auto's® electrical
system that, at the time of "loss”, is:

(1) Permanently installed in or upon the
cavered "auto™; '

(2) Removable from a housing unit which is
permanently installed in or upon the
covered "auto™;

{3) An integral part of the same unit housing
any electronic equipment described in
Paragraphs a. and b, abave; or

(4) Necessary for the normal operation of the
covered “"aulo™ ar the monitoring of the
covered "auto's” operating system.

@ 2010, The Harlford {Inciudes copyrighted material
of ISO Properties, Inc., with its permission. ) Page 3 of §



10.

11.

12.

Form HA 99 16 09 10

£.$1,500 is the most we will pay for "loss™ in any
one "accident” {o all electronic equipment that
reproduces, recaives or transmits audio, visual
or data signals which, at the time of “loss”, is:

(1) Permanently installed in or upon the
covered “auto” in a housing, opening or
other location that is nat normally used by
the Tauto” manufacturer for the
installation of such equipment;

(2) Removable from a permanently installed
housing unit as described in Paragraph
b.{1) above or is an integral part of that
equipment: or

{3) Aninlegral part of such equipment.

c.For each covared "auto", should loss be
limited to electronic gquipment only, our
obligation to pay for, repair, return or replace
damaged or stolen electronic equipment will
be reduced by the applicable deductible shown
in the Declarations, or $250, whichever
deductible is less.

EXTRA EXPENSE - BROADENED COVERAGE

Under Paragraph A. - COVERAGE - of SECTION
Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, we will
pay for the expense of returning a stolen covered
"auto” to you.

GLASS REPAIR - WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBILE

Under Paragraph D. - DEDUCTIBLE - of SECTION
Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, the
following is added:

No deductible applies to glass damage if the
glass is repaired rather than replaced.

TWO OR MORE DEDUCTIBLES

Under Paragraph D, - DEDUCTIBLE - of SECTION
Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, the
following is added:

If another Hartford Financial Services Group,
Inc. company policy or coverage form that is not
an automobile policy o coverage form applies to
the same “accident”, the following applies:

(1) If the deductible under this Business Auto
Coverage Form is the smaller (or smallest)
deductible, it will be waived;

(2) If the deductible under this Business Auto
Coverage Form is not the smaller {or
smallest) deductible, it will be reduced by the
amount of the smaller (or smallest)
deductible.

AMENDED DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF
ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS

The requirement in LOSS CONDITIONS 2.a. -
DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF ACCIDENT,

13.

14.

15,

16.

17.

CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS - of SECTION IV -
BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS that you must
notify us of an "accident" applies only when the
"accident” is known to:

(1) You, if you are an individual:

(2) A partner, if you are a partnership;

(3) A member, if you are a limited liability
company; or

(4) An executive officer ar Insurance manager, if
you are a corporation.

UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE
HAZARDS

If you unintentionally fail to disclose any hazards
existing at the inception date of your policy, we
will not deny coverage under this Coverage
Form because of such failure.

HIRED AUTO - COVERAGE TERRITORY

Paragraph e. of GENERAL CONDITIONS 7. -
POLICY PERIOD, COVERAGE TERRITORY -
of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO
CONDITIONS is replaced by the following:

e. For short-term hired "autos", the coverage
territory with respect to Liability Caverage is
anywhere in the world provided that if the
“insured's” responsibility to pay damages for
"bodily injury" or “property damage” is
determined in a "suit," the "suit" is brought in
the United States of America, the territories
and possessions of the United States of
America, Puerto Rico or Canada or in a
seltlement we agree 10,

WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US - of SECTION IV -
BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is amended by
adding the following:

We waive any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization with whom
you have a written cantract that requires such
walver because of payments we make for
damages under this Coverage Form.

RESULTANT MENTAL ANGUISH COVERAGE

The definition of "bodily injury* in SECTION V-
DEFINITIONS is replaced by the following:

"Bodily injury” means bodily injury, sickness or
disease sustained by any person, including

mental anguish or death resulting from any of
these.

EXTENDED CANCELLATION CONDITION

Paragraph 2. of the COMMON POLICY
CONDITIONS - CANCELLATION - applies
except as follows:

© 2010, The Hartford (Includes copyrighted material

of ISO Properties, Inc., with its permission.)

Paged of 5



18.

Form HA 99 16 09 10

If we cancel for any reason other than
rnonpayment of premium, we will mail or deliver
to the first Named Insured written rotice of
cancellation at least 60 days before the effective
date of canceliation.

HYBRID PAYMENT COVERAGE

In the event of a total loss to a "non-hybrid" auto
for which Comprehensive, Specified Causes of
Loss, or Collision coverages are provided under
this Coverage Form, then such Physical
Damage Coverages are amended as follows:

a.If the auto Is replaced with a "hybrid" auto, we
will pay an additional 10%, to a maximum of
$2,500, of the "non-hybrid" auto's actual cash
value or replacement cost, whichever is less,

b.The auto must be replaced and a copy of a bill
of sale or new lease agreement received by us
within 80 calendar days of the date of "loss,”

¢.Regardless of the number of autos damaged
In any one "loss”, the most we will pay under
this Hybrid Payment Coverage provision for
any one "loss" is $10,000.

For the purposes of the coverage provision,

a.A “non-hybrid" auto is defined as an auto that
uses only an internal combustion engine 1o
move the auto.

b.A “hybrid® auto is defined as an auto with an
internal combustion engine ard ore or more
eleclric motors; and that uses the intemal
combustion engine and one or more electric
motors 1o move the auto, or the internal
combustion engine to charge one or more
elactric motors. which move the auta.

© 2010, The Hartford (includes copyrighted materlal

of ISO Properties, Inc., with its permission.)

Page 5 of 5



